www pwe co uk

Storm Funding Limited
— In Administration

Joint Administrators’ progress
report for the period 23 March 2013
to 22 September 2013

18 October 2013

pwec




Contents

Sectiont Purpose of the Joint Administrators’ progress report 1
Section 2 Joint Administrators’ actions to date 3
Section 3 Statutory and other information 5
Section 4 Financial information 6
Section 5 Receipts and payments account 8

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period 23 March 2013 to 22 September 2013 ® Contents




Section 1 Purpose of the Joint
Administrators’ progress report

Introduction

This 15 the tenth progress report by the Joint
Admimstrators (the “Admimstrators”) of Storm
Funding Limited (“Storm” or the “Company™)

Creditors should have received the Administrators’
proposals (the “Proposals”) dated 12 November
2008 which were approved at a meeting of
creditors held on 27 November 2008, and the
Adminmstrators’ nine previous progress reports If
any creditor requires copies of these reports, please
contact Peter Feltham at PricewaterhouseCoopers
LLP, 7 More London Riverside, London, SEt 2RT,
alternatively, these are also available on the
Administrators’ website www pwe co uk/business-
recovery/admimstrations/lehman/storm-funding-
hmited-in-administration jhtmli

This report provides an update on the work the
Admimstrators have undertaken and the progress
made since our appointment, with particular focus
on the progress made 1n the six months to

22 September 2013 (the “Penod”)

Business activities

Storm 15 a wholly-owned subsidiary of Mable
Commercial Funding Limited (in Admimstration)

Storm principally held residential and commerecial
mortgage-backed securities 1ssued by special
purpose vehicles and also provided financing across
the Lehman Group

Storm utilised employees from Lehman Brothers
Limited (in Administration) and operated from the
Lehman Group’s former premises at 25 Bank
Street, London, E14 5LE

Objectives of the Administration

The Administrators are pursuing the objective of
achieving a better result for Storm’s creditors as a
whole than would be likely 1f Storm were wound up
(without first being in Admimstration)

The speaific aims of this Administration are to

s Protect and manage Storm’s portfolios of
assets, and

» Realise these assets, principally mortgage-
backed securities, on a managed basis

Creditors’ Committee

A Creditors’ Commuttee has not been formed

Outcome for creditors

On 25 September 2013 the Administrators declared
a first interim dividend of 10 4 pence mn the pound
The total paid out by way of dividend to creditors
with agreed claims was £221,456,086

Further reahsations and the agreement of a
significant unsecured claim will enable a second
distnbution to be made to unsecured creditors On
11 October 2013 the Administrators 1ssued a Notice
of Intended Dividend to all known creditors stating
that the last date of proving is 4 November 2613.

The second interim dividend of approximately 5 to
+ pence 1n the pound will be paid on or before 3
January 2014 to all creditors with agreed claims

It 1s not possible for the Administrators to provide
a reliable estimate of the quantum and timing of
further dividends to ordinary unsecured creditors

The Admunistrators would encourage any creditor
that has not submitted 1ts claim to do so as soon as
possible

Jomnt Admimstrators’ progress report for the period 23 March 2013 to 22 September 2013 *1




Future reports

The Admimistrators will report to creditors in
approximately six months’ time The
Admimustrators wall contact creditors before this
with any matenal developments

Signed

D Y Schwarzmann

Joint Admmstrator
Storm Funding Limited

DY Schwarzmann, AV Lomas, SA Pearson, and J G Parr were appomted as Jomt Admunstrators of Storm Funding Limited to manage Storm’'s
affars, business and pr operty as agents without personal habithty DY Schwarzmann, AV Lomas, SA Pearson and JG Parr are licensed tn the
Umted Kingdom to act as wsolvency pi actittoners by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales

DY Schwar zimann, AV Lomas, SA Pearson, and JG Parr are Data Controllers of per sonal data as defined by the Data Protection Act 1998

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP will act as Data Processor on thewr instructions Personal data unll be kept secure and processed only for matters
relating to the Admumistration

Jount Adnumistrators’ progress report for the perrod 23 March 2013 to 22 September 2013 2




Section 2 Joint Admumistrators’ actions

to date

Progress to date

Securities held in Lehman depository
accounts

As reported previously, the Admimistrators have
agreed the population of Storm’s securities held in
Lehman depository accounts and filed an affihate
asset claim against Lehman Brothers International
(Europe) (in Admimstration) (“LBIE")

During the Peniod the Admimistrators entered into
an Investment Management Agreement (“IMA”)
with LBIE whereby 1t will market and realise these
secunties on behalf of Storm Recoveries made 1in
the Period total £145m, mncluding funds from
corporate actions and mterest Subject to market
conditions further recoveries are estimated to be in
the region of £75m and the majority 1s expected to
be realised by the end of 2013

As part of the recovery exercise 1t was also
discovered that a number of securities are no
longer held in the Lehman depository accounts and
as a result an unsecured claim will be submatted to
LBIE. Whilst the guantification has yet to be
finalised 1t 15 anticipated to be in excess of £100m

Repo’d securities

As reported previously, Storm received a net claim
from Lehman Brothers Bankhaus AG (“Bankhaus™)
for £2,616m Storm and its advisers reviewed this
claim and entered 1nto dialogue with Bankhaus to
address various secunty valuation issues Due to
the complexity of the matter it was agreed with
Bankhaus to appoint an independent valuer and a
methodology was agreed to fix its claim The valuer
has completed its valuation report and the
Admimistrators have i consequence admitted
Bankhaus’s claim for £1,783m

Storm also has a repo/reverse repo arrangement
with LBIE The asset population 1n this respect has
now been agreed and a contingent claim has been
submitted as part of Storm’s unsecured claim
against LBIE Both parties continue to work
towards agreeing an appropriate valuation
methodology, however due to the complex nature
of the valuation 1ssues 1ts resolution continues to be
protracted

Inter-company debtors — US affiliates

As mentioned in the last progress report, Storm’s
total claim against the various US affiliates has
been agreed at $11bn Storm has received
dividends from the US affiliates up to the end of the
Period totalling $173m Further dividends of $62m
were received in October 2013 The quantum and
timing of additional future dividends are uncertain

Inter-company debtors — UK loans

As previously advised, Storm provided a loanto a
Lehman Group company which was used to
onginate mortgage loans (the “Mortgage Assets”)
These Mortgage Assets were pledged as security
agawnst the loan The Mortgage Assets are being
held and run-off within the Administration using a
servicing platform, Acenden Limited (formerly
known as Capstone Mortgage Services Limited)
{“Acenden”) of which Storm 1s the majority owner

Storm has continued to monitor closely the
performance of Acenden 1n servicing the
underlying loans Acenden has continued to
perform in line with expectations over the Period
Storm has also provided strategic support to
Acenden's management team as 1t has sought to
attract third party servicing business which may
add to the value of Storm’'s holding 1n Acenden

Dunng the Period, the Administrators have
received loan interest and principal sums totalling
£112m

Claims adjudication

In addition to the pension reserve of £119m
referred to below, Storm has received 14 claims
from unsecured creditors, maimnly Lehman
companies, totalling £3 3bn  The next largest claim
after Bankhaus, 1s from Mable Commercial
Funding Ltd (in Admumstration), which has been
agreed at £366m. Nine other claims have been
agreed and the Administrators continue to
adjudicate the remaining three complex claims
which have been reserved for at their submitted
value of £287m 1n aggregate

Jowmt Admmistrators’ progress report for the pernod 23 March 2013 to 22 September 2013 * 3




Pensions

We explained nt our last report that the Upper
Trbunal's decision not to grant the strike-out
application brought by Storm and 36 other entities
was being appealed The Court of Appeal 1ssued 1ts
judgment on 21 June 2013, dismissing the appeal
Accordingly, the rnisk that we have explained
previously of a Financial Support Direction (“FSD™)
being imposed on Storm remams 1n place

The Supreme Court 1ssued 1ts judgment on 24 July
2013 1n a case brought by certain other Lehman
entrties, whereby 1t held that the liability derived
from a FSD constitutes a provable debt 1n an
admmstration This has enabled the
Admuinistrators to change the basis of reserving for
any possible FSD hability, to aliow for a potent:al
additional unsecured debt rather than an
admumstration expense

During the Period Storm also joined with other
Lehman entities to establish a collective reserve for
a possible FSD hability However, 1t has not been
possible to reach agreement with the pension
scheme trustees on the operation of this reserve,
and 1t has therefore not been brought into full
effect As a result, Storm 1s now participating in a
Court process which may assist 1n determining
whether the entities could make a collective reserve
or whether they will need to continue to reserve
separately

Meanwhile a full reserve of £119m for the potential
future pension hababity has been made. The higure
previously reported included a notional £5m for
legal costs Such costs are now reserved for
separately

The Adminmstrators continue to monitor the
pension 1ssues closely

Taxation

The Corporation Tax return for the period ended 22
September 2011 submutted previously has not yet
been agreed by HM Revenue & Customs but shows
no tax payable The Corporation Tax return for the
perod ended 22 September 2012 has been drafted
and will be submitted shortly The return for this
period also shows no tax payable, with significant
losses available to shelter future trading income or
to surrender as group relief

To date Storm has received net repayments of
£14 9m relating to prior year tax and group relief

With regard to Value Added Tax (“VAT”),
approxtmately £1 3m has been paid to Storm for all
of the post insolvency periods to August 2012

No further significant tax recoveries are envisaged

Future strategy
The Administrators will continue to

e Pursue claims against other members of the
Lehman Group,

e Momtor the realisation of securiies under the
IMA,

e  Pro-actively monitor asset performance where
a hold strategy has been adopted (including
the Mortgage Assets) with the view to future
sales,

s Closely review the pensions 1ssues and work to
reduce the reserve held,

+ Adjudicate any further claims received frem
unsecured creditors, and

s Closely momtor the level of funds held to
ensure that further distmbutions are declared
when appropriate

Jont Admimistrators’ progress report for the period 23 March 2013 te 22 September 2013 * 4




Section 3 Statutory and other information

Court details for the Admustration

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court - case 8210 of 2008

Full name

Storm Funding Limited

Trading name

Storm Funding Limited

Regustered number.

2682306

Registered address

Level 23, 25 Canada Square, London Ei14 5LQ

Date of the Adnunistration
appointment

23 September 2008

Admunstrators’ names and addresses*

DY Schwarzmann, AV Lomas, SA Pearson and JG Parr of
PricewaterhouseCoopers LL.P, 7 More London Riverside, London SE1 2RT

Appormter’s name and address

The directors of the Company, whose address at appointment was 25 Bank
Street, London, E14 5LE

Obyective being pursued by the
Admmstrators

Achieving a better result for Storm’s creditors as a whole than would be likely 1f
Storm were wound up {without first being 1n Admmstration)

Dunsion of the Adminstrators’
responsibilities

In relation to paragraph 100(2) Sch B11A86, during the peniod for which the
Adrmmmstration 1s 1n force, any act required or authonsed under any enactment
to be done by erther or all of the Administrators may be done by any or one or
more of the persons for the time being holding that office

Detauls of any extensions of the ynthal
pertod of appomntment

The Court has granted an extension of the Admimstration to 30 November
2016

Proposed end of the Admurustration*

The Administrators are not yet in a position t¢ determine the most hkely exit
route from the Administration and wish to retain the options available to them

Estimated dwndend for unsecured
creditors

On 25 September 2013 the Administrators declared a first interun dividend of
10 4 pence 1n the pound

On 11 October the Admimistrators 1ssued a Notice of Intended Dvidend to all
known creditors stating that the last date of proving 1s 4 November 2013 The
second interim dividend of approxmmately 5 to7 pence in the pound will be paid
on or before 3 January 2014 to all creditors with agreed claims

The Admimstrators are unable to estimate the quantum or timung of further
distributions

Estimated values of the prescribed part
and Storm’s net property

In the absence of qualifying floating charges, The Insohency Act 1986
(Prescribed Part) Order 2003 does not apply to these proceedings

Whether and why the Admmstrators
intend to apply to court under Section
176A(5) [AB6

Not applicable

The European Regulation on Insolvency
Proceedings (Council Requlation(EC)
No 1346/2000 of 29 May 2000}

The European Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings apples to this
Admimistration and the proceedings are the main proceedings

Jomnt Administrators’ progress report for the period 23 March 2013 to 22 September 2013 ¢ 5




Section 4 Financial information

Administrators’ remuneration

The manner in which Administrators’
remuneration 1s determined and approved 1s set
out 1n the Insolvency Rules 1986 2 106 to 2 109

In accordance with the Proposals, as a Creditors’
Commuttee was not formed, it 1s for creditors to
agree the level of the Admimistrators’ remuneration
and Category 2 disbursements

On 27 March 2013 the Administrators provided
creditors with time cost analyses and narratives for
the period 1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
totalling £795 8k This remuneration was drawn
on 17 April 2013

The time cost analyses and narratives for the period
1 January 2013 to 30 June 2013 were provided to
creditors on 16 August 2013 Costs for this pertod
total £g56 4k, which represents 2,133 7 hours at an
average hourly rate of £448 This remuneration
was drawn on 25 September 2013

This brings the total amount of Administrators’
remuneration drawn to date to £12 1m

Additional analysis of Administrators’
remuneration

The table below provides an analysis of the total

hours and cost by grade in respect of the pernod 1
January 2013 to 30 June 2013

Cmsts
58

444 286

138 73

Senior Associate 504 157
- 119 26

The following table provides a further analysis of
the total hours and costs incurred by activity

Grade Hours Costs
. ) (Loo0)

yan Portfolio

Management 778 406

Strategy and Planning 287 125
mnq and

243 70

64 40

U:mplmnu 120 45

Realisation of Assets 148 64

Central Services 28 11

In addition, Storm has incurred time costs 1n
relatian to the recavery of Corporation Tax and
VAT Time costs are imtially borne on a group level
basis for the Lehman Group of companies and
apportioned to individual estates based on the level
of individual recovery The share of
Admumstrators’ time costs allocated to Storm will
fluctuate when any entity within the Group makes a
recovery or a payment A full breakdown of these
time costs will be submitted once all entities within
the Group have collected all expected recoveries

Receipts and payments account

An account of the receipts and payments 1n the
Admimstration for the Period and a cumulative
total since commencement of the Adminmistration s
set out 1n Section 5 of this report

The significant receipts 1n the Period are

s  £38 3m n respect of a distribution from
various US affiliate debtors,

» £145 3m n respect of trust asset
recoveries, and

Jomt Admmastrators’ progress report for the period 23 March 2013 to 22 September 2013 ® 6




+ £11 2mn respect of principal and interest
The sigmficant payments 1n the Penod are
* F£o omin respect of Administrators’ :
remuneration, and
¢ £im 1n respect of costs relating to the trust

asset recoveries

Total cash held as at 22 September 2013 was
£369 5m (GBP equivalent)

Jomnt Administrators’ progress report for the perod 23 March 2013 to 22 September 2013 * 7




8 o £10Z 12qu1dag ZT 01 £E102 Yoauiy 7 porrad 9y 10) Wodaa ss31801d siojensiuupy juiop

sjqeandde cuaym LA OpNoUl SIUNOWY
0529 0 499 1$4asn
EtF8 0 d89 1» OdNn3a
£L0Z Jequeydes ZZ 19 88 K8 oBuByaxg
€949 0 d99 1$4asn
6TSe 0 4899 13 odn3
£10Z YDIBN ZT 18 88 w6s aBueyoxgy
£25'69¢ € S06 ISL°89E yse) |NoL
L1t'99€ - - LLP'99E S19%Bw ABUoW
90l € T SC6 ote ¢ DESH
SIONVIVE HSYD
6Z0'S94 SL0°591 60S'vOT ET5'69E £ S06 ISL'89E NOILISOd 13N
LG9 'Z01L 9LL'GEL [TI- cat'LLE 0L '§LE vi9'v9 ELEST 8|60} PUBID SIUBLUABY
- - Go0'L Gan't 8PS | 56 FA S0o) }0SS8Y 1SM]
oer'aLL 10G'PLL ors 94 W0 L62 LG HE 624 ¥9 - S/8)5uUBJ)) 81B)S8 Jelu|
oL 118 29 aze - - gze 560} [puoissejoud j0yl0)
12 | ¥4 € ve - - ve SlUBLLBSINGSIP SICTBIISILILUPY
5521 Gsg Ll 6.8 PEL'EL - - PEL Tl UGIIBIUNLUAL SIOIBAISILILIDY
Fa 2 - £ - - 2 $88) BIUBINSY)
£10°e el e 81 L6L'E S - gBL € soa; (8Ban
o8 a8 - o8 - - 4] sosuadxe Auedwoy juewebauey 1BEsyY
0s Qs - 0s - - 0s eseymunde) mieys euoisdey
696 8 686 8 12 oLO'6 - - aLo s s1500 8eAgidwe pur |[cideg
9€9 9ES 1 289 - - LE9Q 1s00 Asusdnaoo pue Buiping
SLNIWAVYd
099°L0¢ OEL'E0E 95Z'Eet 966°999 CL2'BLE 6.4'59 OEL'vEE 8|mo | pusg sydiesey
- - 258'spt FEER ) £0¥ 902 99 21 8ro SBUBAODE] JBSSB IS
gLe'sLL [AY A 181 20 881 222 £0E - - 98T TOt SUGEUBL] BIRISE JOIU|
6%1 [51°4% - (514" - - (5148 pauancool 51500 1668t TNdS pUe TIng
SEr €L £p6 69 LEE 8E v£2'801 gee ril - - siojqep Ausdwooialyl
o62'L LLE L - 228’ - E15 | - iesar uodnoy
LEQ'L 1E0'L £0€ vEE'L - . PEE L wewAsdal | WA
Lig'vh 1i8'vl - 148 PL - - 128'PL wawdedas xB) wolgodion
269°L0L LPE LOL BEL LY Gyl 72 06S |G re'es isaugiul pug |edrouug
,000 5,000 £.000 %,000 5,000 5,000 5,000
3 3 3 3 sy asn (3 un3 (3) dao S1d4@73
(iweieaInbe 4go) o1 ebugyoxe (iuejgeainbe 4go) juejeambe £L0Z 1equetdes ZZ 1 sy
ELOZ YyMIEN ZZ €10z £10Z toquadeg d89 1vLOL
e vy J1aqueaidesg Zz e ZZ ALLOT €102
g3aLlvis3ay yaig €2 wauy 1equades Zz
(luejeamnba 4go) SIUSWBAON 19 sy
ELOT YN 22
18 8y
WO RNSIUIUIPY U paliw Bulpung unos

uNnodov sjuduwifind puv s3dradayy € uonodag




pwec

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP does not accept or assume any llability, responsibility or duty of care
for any use of or rehiance on this document by anyone, other than (1) the intended recipient to the
extent agreed In the relevant contract for the matter to which this document relates (if any), or (n) as
expressly agreed by PncewaterhouseCoopers LLP at its sole discretion in wnting in advance

© 2013 PwC All nghts reserved Not for further distnbution without the permission of PwC “PwC”
refars to the network of member firms of PricewaterhouseCoopers International Limited (PwCIL)}, or,
as the context requires, iIndividual member firms of the PwC network

Each member firm is a separate legal entity and does not act as agent of PwCIL or any other
member firm PwCIL does not provide any services to chents PwCIL 1s not responsible or liable for
the acts or ormissions of any of 1ts member firms nor can it control the exercise of their professional
judgment or bind them in any way No member firm is responsible or hable for the acts or smissions
of any other member firm nor can it control the exercise of another member firm’s professional
judgment or bind another member firm or PwCIL in any way






